
Legal and Democratic Services

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 26 November 2019 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Strategy and Resources 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman)
Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Arthur Abdulin
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Kate Chinn

Councillor Nigel Collin
Councillor Hannah Dalton
Councillor David Gulland
Councillor Colin Keane
Councillor Barry Nash

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.  

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Public Document Pack



Public information

Information & Assistance: 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer.  You 
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.
If you have any specific needs, require assistance or reasonable adjustments to be able to attend 
the meeting, or need further information please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of thi
[...]
e subject to bag searches and will be asked to sign in at meetings.  
Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting. 
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to 
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences.

Questions from the Public
Members of the public who live, work, attend an educational establishment or own or lease land in 
the Borough may submit a written question to, or ask a question verbally at meetings of the 
Committee on matters within the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  Please note questions relating 
to matters listed on a Committee Agenda cannot be asked.
Written questions must be submitted to the Council’s Chief Legal Officer, who can be contacted via 
the following email address: Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. The written question must 
arrive by noon on the tenth working day before the day of the meeting. For example, for a meeting 
on a Tuesday, the request must therefore arrive by noon on the Tuesday two weeks before the 
meeting. 

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public

Please Note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question at the meeting 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  (Pages 5 - 36)

This report presents the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31 March 2019 and the latest Progress Report. In accordance with Audit 
Regulations, both items must be received by this Committee.

4. EMPLOYEE PAY & REWARD - COST OF LIVING AWARD 2020-2024  (Pages 
37 - 62)

This report seeks approval of the draft Employee Pay & Reward procedure, and 
also for the Council’s proposed pay award for 2020-2024.

5. EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PENSION DISCRETIONS POLICY  
(Pages 63 - 80)

This report provides background information on the proposed draft Pension 
Discretions Policy.

6. APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMAN  (Pages 81 - 84)

The report invites the Committee to consider conferring the title of Honorary
Alderman on former Councillor Jean Steer in recognition of her eminent 
services to the Borough.

7. POLLING PLACES REVIEW 2019  (Pages 85 - 162)

Sets out the outcome of the consultation process on Polling Places and Districts 
and recommendations for proposed changes.

8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 163 - 168)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 24 September 2019 and to 
authorise the Chairman to sign them.



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategy and Resources Committee
26 November 2019

EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

Head of Service/Contact: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1: Annual Audit Letter
Annex 2: External Audit Progress
Report

Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

Report summary

This report presents the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31 March 2019 and the latest Progress Report. In accordance with Audit 
Regulations, both items must be received by this Committee.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) receives the Annual Audit Letter for the year 2018/19 (Annex 1)

(2) receives the External Audit Progress Report  for the year 2019/20 (Annex 2)

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The annual audit is an integral part of the controls in place for ensuring 
that the Council achieves its key priority Managing our Resources.

2 Background

2.1 Grant Thornton provides the Council’s external audit work. The 2018/19 
external audit provided the Council with an unqualified opinion on the 
accounts. Strategy and Resources Committee received Grant Thornton’s 
Audit Findings Report for 2018/19 at its meeting on 30 July 2019.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee
26 November 2019

2.2 The Annual Audit Letter (Annex 1) summarises the 2018/19 Audit 
Findings Report.

2.3 The External Audit Progress Report (Annex 2) provides an update on the 
external auditor’s progress in the current financial year.

3 Proposals

3.1 An officer from Grant Thornton will attend the committee meeting to 
introduce this item and answer any questions from Members.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 For 2018/19, Grant Thornton’s audit fees were planned at £34,425 
(excluding VAT) for the main audit, as set by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA), plus £2,250 for auditing the group 
accounts.

4.2 These audit fees have been factored into the Council’s budget setting 
process.

4.3 In addition to the planned fees and as set out in the Annual Audit Letter, 
Grant Thornton have requested additional fees totalling £4,000 for work 
undertaken in 2018/19 on the Council’s pension liability following the 
McCloud ruling, and for additional work on the Council’s non-current 
assets portfolio, owing to increased audit requirements of the Financial 
Reporting Council. 

4.4 These proposed fee variations have been referred to Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for a decision as to whether they are payable 
by the Council. If PSAA approve the additional fees, funding will be 
identified within the existing Financial Services budget.

4.5 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: The annual audit letter is part of the 
overall external audit process for the Council. The Council received an 
unqualified opinion from the external auditor for 2018/19.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 sets out the framework for 
audit of local authorities. Grant Thornton’s work is undertaken in the 
context of the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audit Bodies 
issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: The work of external audit is a key part 
of the controls in place to ensure that the Council is doing the right thing in 
the right way at the right time.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 None for the purposes of this report.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee
26 November 2019

7 Partnerships

7.1 None for the purposes of this report.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 The audit of the Council’s financial statements comprise a key element of 
the Council’s governance arrangements.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 That Committee receives the Annual Audit Letter for the year 2018/19 
(Annex 1)

9.2 That Committee receives the External Audit Progress Report for the year 
2019/20 (Annex 2)

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



The Annual Audit Letter

for Epsom & Ewell Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2019

30 August 2019

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3
A

nnex 1



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019 2

Your key Grant Thornton team 

members are:

Sarah Ironmonger

Engagement Lead

T:  +44 (0)20 7865 2997 

E: Sarah.L.Ironmonger@uk.gt.com

Amber Banister

Audit Manager

T: +44 (0)207 865 2021

E: Amber.J.Banister@uk.gt.com

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Audit of the Financial Statements 5

3. Value f
[...]

Head of Service/Contact: Shona Mason, Head of HR & Organisational 
Development

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Draft Employee Pay & Reward 

Procedure 2020 -2024
Annex 2 - Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 
Pay Policy 2016/20

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy 
Statement

Report summary

This report seeks approval of the draft Employee Pay & Reward procedure, and 
also for the Council’s proposed pay award for 2020-2024.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) approves the draft Employee Pay & Reward procedure for 2020 – 2024, 
attached at Annex 1;

(2) agrees an annual pay award  based on CPI as outlined in the draft Employee 
Pay & Reward procedure for 2020 - 2024 and the costs required to fund the 
pay award;

(3) notes the associated budget implication.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

Page 37

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
26 November 2019

1.1 The Council’s employees are a key part of its efforts to meet the Council’s 
ambition to make Epsom & Ewell an excellent place to live and work, and 
its policies on the pay of staff will be important in ensuring that the Council 
meets its key priorities.  In particular, any policy about pay is relevant to 
the Council’s key priority of “Managing Resources” – the Council aims to 
utilise its limited resources in the most efficient and effective way. 

1.2 As outlined in the HR & Communications Service Delivery Plan a review 
of all core HR polices is being undertaken during 2019/20 to develop a 
new People Framework. The Employee Pay & Reward procedure is a key 
part of the new People Framework. The Council is currently consulting on 
phase two of the People Framework with a view to finalising in the coming 
months.

1.3 There are no implications arising from this report for the Sustainable 
Community Stra
[...]
ed, reviewed and withdrawn in 
accordance with the Council’s scheme.

10. FLEXIBLE BENEFITS

A menu of flexible benefits may be offered to all employees. The degree to 
which staff may chose the benefits offered within the overall scheme may be 
expanded over time. Benefits may be in kind or cash and are non-contractual, 
subject to periodic review. The purpose of such benefits is to enhance the 
attractiveness of the Council’s pay end remuneration package and to take 
account of work/life balance while at the same time assisting staff to fulfil their 
duties to the maximum effectiveness for the benefit of the Council, its 
residents and clients.

11. IMPLEMENTATION / REVIEW OF PAY POLICY

This Pay Policy will be effective from 1 April 2016, for an initial period of four 
years, but will be subject to regular review by the Head of HR & 
Organisational Development as deemed appropriate.

Consultations on any amendments to this Pay Policy will take place through 
the SCG and relevant Committee.

Head of HR & Organisational Development
Jan 2016

Page 62

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2



Strategy and Resources Committee
26 November 2019

EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PENSION DISCRETIONS 
POLICY

Head of Service/Contact: Shona Mason, Head of HR & Organisational 
Development

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Draft Epsom & Ewell Borough 

Council Pension Discretions Policy
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Pay Policy Statement 2019/20

Report summary

This report provides background information on the proposed draft Pension 
Discretions Policy.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) agrees the draft Pension Discretions Policy at Annex 1; and 

(2) refers the draft Pension Discretions Policy to Council for approval.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s employees are a key part of its efforts to meet the Council
[...]
ion may not exceed 104 
weeks’ pay less any redundancy 
payment payable.

In all cases the decision to pay 
compensation under this Regulation 
must be made no later than 6 months 

104 week’s pay 
(less any 
redundancy 
payment payable). 

compensation for 
loss of 
employment. 

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



P a g e  14 | 14

after the date of termination of the 
person’s employment.

16 Injury Allowances 14(1) of the 
Compensation 
Regulations 
2011 

Scheme employers (LGPS employers), 
apart from admission bodies, must 
formulate, publish and keep under 
review a policy on: 

3. whether to make an injury award to 
those who sustain an injury or contract 
a disease as a result of anything they 
were required to do in performing the 
duties of their job and in consequence 
of which they: 

 suffer a reduction in 
remuneration, or 

 cease to be employed as a 
result 

An employing 
authority may 
award an injury 
allowance to 
employees who 
contract an injury or 
illness related to 
their employment. 

Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council 
will only pay injury 
allowances in 
exceptional 
circumstances. 

P
age 80

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



Strategy and Resources Committee
26 November 2019

APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMAN

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

Report summary

The report invites the Committee to consider conferring the title of Honorary
Alderman on former Councillor Jean Steer in recognition of her eminent services to the 
Borough.

Recommendation (s)

The Committee is asked:

(1) that the Council places on record its deep appreciation of the eminent 
services to the Council rendered by former Councillor Jean Steer, and 

(2) that a Special Meeting of the Council be convened immediately following 
Full Council on the 10 December 2019, at which members will be 
reco
[...]
ay 1995 to May 2019 and was Mayor of the 
Borough 2007-2008, and Deputy Mayor 2008-2009.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 There are costs of preparing the traditional scrolls and a photographer for 
the ceremony.  It is also customary for the Council to cover the cost of any 
hospitality provided for the newly elected Alderman and a select number 
of guests.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: The £4,000 of additional costs 
associated with the election of a new Alderman can be funded from within 
the 2019/20 civic expenses budget.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 The formal decision to confer the status of Honorary Alderman must be 
ratified by a Special Meeting of the Council.  

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: none arising from the contents of this 
report.

Page 82

Agenda Item 6



Strategy and Resources Committee
26 November 2019

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 Not applicable.

7 Partnerships

7.1 Not applicable. 

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 There are no risks associated with this report.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Committee to consider conferring the title of Honorary Alderman on 
former Councillor Jean Steer in recognition of her eminent services to the 
Borough, and agrees to a Special Meeting to be requested.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



Strategy and Resources Committee
26 November 2019

POLLING PLACES REVIEW 2019

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) no
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

no

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1: Review Of Polling Districts, Polling 
Places & Polling Stations: Consultation –
September 2019
Annex 2: Review Of Polling Districts, Polling 
Places & Polling Stations: Consultation 
Responses - October 2019

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report to Council 23 July 2019, Notices of 
Motions;
Report to S&R Committee, 24 September 
2019
Electoral Commission: Reviews Of Polling 
Districts, Polling Places And
Polling Stations 
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/i-ama/
electoral-administrator/polling-place-reviews

Report summary

Sets out the outcome of the consultation process on Polling Places and Districts 
and recommendations for proposed changes. 

Recommendation (s)

The Committee recommends to Council:

(1) the location of the polling places and districts as set out in Annex 2 for a five 
year period from 1st January 2020, or until it is superseded by any 
subsequent review of any polling place or district; and 

(2) delegates to the Chief Executive any ongoing review or change of polling 
places during this period, to ensure that polling arrangements in the Borough 
remain fit for purpose for each election called.

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



Strategy and Resources Committee
26 November 2019

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 This report does not contribute directly to the above strategies specifically, 
but is being presented as part of the Chief Executive’s statutory duty to 
comply with this review process as part of her role as Returning Officer.

2 Background

2.1 The Electoral and Registration Act 2013 requires that a review be 
completed between 1st October 2013 and 31st January 2015 inclusive, 
and also mandates for a further review to be carried out in every five year 
period subsequent to this.

2.2 The Council’s Chief Executive, as Returning Officer for Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council, is required to undertake regular reviews of polling 
districts and places in the Borough, and the polling stations within them. 

2.3 Returning Officers are also responsible for providing a sufficient number 
of polling districts and polling places for elections, and for allocating 
electors to those districts and stations as they consider appropriate.

2.4 At least one
[...]

security support to the school on polling day.
Refer to an incident when a member of staff had
their foot run over by a voter. Also confirm that
they had to partially close the school for certain
Year groups as a result of safeguarding concerns.

The Authority is alive to the concern on
the effect of the number of elections on
the school community, and have been
attempting to find suitable alternatives.
This search is continuing. Changes to
access arranagaments during school
hours as addressed previous issues.

Maintain search for alternative location.

Town & College
Wards 1

1 Suggest a ward boundary change to Town Ward
with areas moving to College Ward.

This is a matter for the Boundary
Commission at the time of a local review.

No further action.

Woodcote 1
1 Ward Councillor, raising concerns around impact

of future development on numbers of voters.
Confirms that MA & MB Polling stations work
well, however MC presents challenges in terms
of steep slope to access the Hall where the
polling station is located.

The comments are noted, however, the
current stations fulfil the suitability
criteria.

No further action. 

Ward Total No Summary of representation EEBC Response Outcome
A B C D E F G

3

53
54

55
56

57
58
59

60

P
age 161

A
genda Item

 7
A

nnex 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 162



8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on 
24 September 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, Hannah Dalton, 
David Gulland, Colin Keane and Barry Nash

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Damian Roberts (Chief Operating 
Officer), Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Judith Doney (Head of Digital 
and Service Transformation), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Brendan Bradley 
(Chief Accountant), Siobhan Gavigan (Revenues Manager), Annette Snell (Housing 
Operations Manager) and Sandra Dessent (Committee Administrator)

17 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made regarding items on this agenda

19 LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION 

The Committee received a report detailing a proposal to commission consultation 
experts and specialist software for the Local Plan public consultation.  The aim of 
the consultation is to reach businesses, community groups and stakeholders and 
to maximise opportunities for engagement with the Local Plan process.

The success of the Future 40 consultation was noted and it was commented that 
whilst the Local Plan consultation was anticipated to be equally successful the 
methodology was different.  It was agreed to circulate more information on the 
estimated number of responses for the Local Plan consultation.

It was anticipated the consultation would commence in November, however 
there was a possibility of the date would changing in the event of a General 
Election being called.

Accordingly, the Committee agreed to the proposed commissioning of 
consultation and engagement experts and specialist software to enable residents 
to comment for the Local Plan consultation with a budget of up to £75,000 as set 
out in paragraph 4.3 of the report.

Page 163

Agenda Item 8



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 24 September 2019 9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

20 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

This report provided an update to the Local Council Tax Support Scheme and 
proposed a simpler, less administratively burdensome process for providing 
support.  It was anticipated that a new scheme would be presented to the 
Committee in autumn 2020. It was proposed to continue with the current 
minimum payment scheme for a further year to allow time to develop a new 
software system based on providing support through a discount scheme.  This 
would replace
[...]
mic and environmental outcomes that could be achieved, alongside core 
considerations of financial viability, future decisions relating to the Council’s own 
asset management (purchase, disposal, use and development) and will need to 
demonstrate a clear contribution to one or more of the following strategic 
priorities:

a) Contribution to the delivery of the Council’s Long-term vision and the 
delivery of the strategic priorities set out in its Corporate Plan

b) Providing an opportunity to facilitate “Good Growth” as set out in the 
Surrey-wide Place Ambition

c) Within the Town Centre - contribution to priorities set out in the Council’s 
Plan E – Area Action Plan, including the defined opportunity areas. 

d) The scope for the protection of key employment sites, further 
strengthening the protection provided by the Council’s Article 4 Directions

e) Contributes to the priorities set out in the Council’s Housing Delivery 
Action Plan.  

Having considered the strategy set out in the report, the Committee agreed the 
Strategic Statement on Economy and Place

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 
30 July 2019 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.15 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Page 167

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 168


	Agenda
	3 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter
	External Audit - Annual Audit Letter Annex 1
	External Audit - Annual Audit Letter Annex 2

	4 Employee Pay & Reward - Cost of Living Award 2020-2024
	Employee Pay & Reward - Cost of Living Award 2020-2024 Annex 1
	Employee Pay & Reward - Cost of Living Award 2020-2024 Annex 2

	5 Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pension Discretions Policy
	Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pension Discretions Policy Annex 1

	6 Appointment of Honorary Alderman
	7 Polling Places Review 2019
	Polling Places Review 2019 Annex 1
	Polling Places Revie

Minutes of the meeting


13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on 
26 November 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, Hannah Dalton, 
David Gulland, Colin Keane and Barry Nash

In Attendance:  Amber Banister (Audit Manager) (Grant Thornton (External Auditor)) 
(Items 26 - 28 only)

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Damian Roberts (Chief Operating 
Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Shona Mason (Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant) and 
Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

26 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made regarding items on this agenda.

28 EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The Committee received a report presenting the external auditor’s Annual Audit 
Letter for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the latest Progress Report.

The External Auditor was in attendance at the meeting and introduced the 
Annual Audit letter and Progress report.

The following matters were considered:

a) Accounts Audit Plan. Following a question from a Member, the External 
Auditor informed the Committee that a detailed Accounts Audit Plan would 
be presented to the Committee’s meeting in March 2020 rather than 
January 2020, due to a clash of date.

b) Proposed fee variations. The Committee noted that the External 
Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter proposed a fee variation of an additional 
£4,000 in relation to work undertaken on the Council’s pension liability 
following the McCloud ruling, and on the Council’s non-current assets 
portfolio. Members of the Committee queried why this work was not 



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 November 2019 14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

covered by the External Audit fees for 2018/19 as set by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA). It was noted that proposed fee 
variations had been referred to PSAA for decision as to whether they were 
payable by the Council.

c) Materiality. The Committee was informed that the External Auditor had 
determined the materiality for the audit of financial statements to be 2% of 
gross revenue. The External Auditor informed the Committee this was the 
largest percentage they were able to apply, and that a large percentage 
indicated a low risk.

Following consideration, it was resolved that:

The Committee:

(1) received the Annual Audit Letter for the year 2018/19 (Annex 1 to the report)

(2) received the External Audit Progress Report  for the year 2019/20 (Annex 2 
to the report)

29 EMPLOYEE PAY & REWARD - COST OF LIVING AWARD 2020-2024 

The Committee received a report seeking approval of the draft Employee Pay & 
Reward procedure, and also for the Council’s proposed pay award for 2020-
2024.

The following matters were considered:

a) Cap of 3% on cost of living award. The Committee noted that the 
Employee Pay & Reward Procedure 2020-24 included a 3% cap on the 
pay award, should CPI exceed that level. The Committee was informed 
that this was to ensure the affordability of the award.

b) Staff turnover. The Committee was informed that the Council’s staff 
turnover of 20.7% for 2018-19 was within the normal spectrum for such an 
organisation.

c) Living wage. The Committee noted that all of the Council’s pay grades 
were above the National Living Wage.

Following consideration, it was resolved that:

The Committee:

(1) approved the draft Employee Pay & Reward procedure for 2020 – 2024, 
attached at Annex 1 to the report;

(2) agreed an annual pay award  based on CPI as outlined in the draft Employee 
Pay & Reward procedure for 2020 - 2024 and the costs required to fund the 
pay award;

(3) noted the associated budget implication.



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 November 2019 15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

30 EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PENSION DISCRETIONS POLICY 

The Committee received a report providing background information on the 
proposed draft Pension Discretions Policy.

The following matter was considered:

a) Use of policy. Following a question from a Member in regard to 
monitoring the policy, the Committee was informed that it was not 
intended to present a summary on the application of the Policy to a future 
meeting. The exercise of the Policy was a matter for the Chief Executive’s 
decision.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) agreed the draft Pension Discretions Policy at Annex 1; and 

(2) referred the draft Pension Discretions Policy to Council for approval.

31 APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMAN 

The Committee received a report inviting it to consider conferring the title of 
Honorary Alderman on former Councillor Jean Steer in recognition of her 
eminent services to the Borough.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee asked:

(1) that the Council places on record its deep appreciation of the eminent 
services to the Council rendered by former Councillor Jean Steer, and 

(2) that a Special Meeting of the Council be convened immediately following 
Full Council on the 10 December 2019*, at which members will be 
recommended  to confer the title of Honorary Alderman.

*Note of correction: the date of the Full Council meeting in December 2019 was 
rescheduled to 18 December 2019, and accordingly, the Special Meeting of the 
Council would also be held on that date. 

32 POLLING PLACES REVIEW 2019 

The Committee received a report setting out the outcome of the consultation 
process on Polling Places and Districts and recommendations from the Polling 
Station Review Working Group for proposed changes.

The following matters were considered:



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 November 2019 16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) Legislative requirements. The Committee noted that the Representation 
of the People Act 1983 sets out the requirements of polling station 
reviews, including the considerations which the Council was required to 
take into account. The Act dictates that the elector is the primary interest 
when determining the location of a polling place.

b) Ruxley Ward. The Committee noted the proposal of the Polling Station 
Review Working Group that Epsom and Ewell High School remain a 
polling place.

c) West Ewell Ward. The Committee noted the Working Group’s proposal to 
change the Polling Station for EA District to the West Ewell Evangelical 
Church, Lansdowne Road.

d) Nonsuch Ward. The Committee noted the Working Group’s finding that 
no proposed changes to arrangements for Nonsuch Ward could be 
recommended for District IB at this time. It was noted that officers would 
continue to look for suitable alternatives sites and at the possibility of 
temporary/mobile options.

e) Court Ward. The Committee noted the Working Group’s recommendation 
that a further polling District (FC) be created and located at a Polling 
Station in Court Recreation Ground Pavilion, to enable the polling stations 
at Southfields School to be reconfigured in such a manner as to enable 
the school to remain open for students on a polling day. 

The Committee also noted that a site visit to investigate the suitability of  
the use of Horton Chapel as a Polling Station would undertaken by 
Officers at the appropriate time.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee recommended to Council:

(1) the location of the polling places and districts as set out in Annex 2 to the 
report for a five year period from 1st January 2020, or until it is superseded 
by any subsequent review of any polling place or district; and 

(2) that the Council delegates to the Chief Executive any ongoing review or 
change of polling places during this period, to ensure that polling 
arrangements in the Borough remain fit for purpose for each election called.

33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 
24 September 2019 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.21 pm



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 26 November 2019 17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)


